BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition for determination of need for electrical power plant in Taylor County by Florida Municipal Power Agency, JEA, Reedy Creek Improvement District, and City of Tallahassee.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the original and one correct copy of STAFF'S SECOND REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS (NOS. 4-8) has been served by electronic and U. S. Mail to Gary V. Perko, Esq. and Carolyn S. Raepple, Esq., Hopping Law Firm, P.O. Box 6526, Tallahassee, FL 32314-6526, on behalf of FLORIDA MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY, JEA, REEDY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT, and the CITY OF TALLAHASSEE, and that a true copy thereof has been furnished to the following by U. S. Mail this 30th day of October, 2006:

Brian P. Armstrong, Esq. 7025 Lake Basin Road Tallahassee, FL 32312 E. Leon Jacobs, Jr., Esq.Williams & Jacobs1720 S. Gadsden Street, MS 14, Suite 201P. O. Box 1101Tallahassee, FL 32302

KATHERINE E. FLEMING Senior Attorney FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 (850) 413-6228

DOCLMENT NUMBER-DATE

09966 OCT 30 s

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK